
 

 

Official PCC Candidate Briefing Day  
 
Presentation by Chief Executive and Treasurer 
 
Question – Looking at Council Tax, the taxbase in 2013/14 was substantially lower than in previous 
years, then started climbing again? 
Answer – The Treasurer explained that this was due to a change in the local council tax support-
scheme providing those on benefits with a discount on their council tax.  The scheme used to be 
run nationally by the Department of Work and Pensions but is now handled locally.  This effectively 
reduced the taxbase and was only partly compensated by a grant. 
 
Question – Were you involved in the Wiltshire/Dorset fire service discussions?   
Answer – The Chief Constable confirmed that there was ongoing consultation with Dorset Police.   
 
Question – Is the Office of the PCC robust enough to take on extra responsibilities?  I am mindful of 
the Treasurer being part-time, the number of staff, etc.  The expertise is clearly there, but are the 
resources? 
Answer – The Chief Executive advised that a holistic approach was required, looking at what the 
elected PCC wanted to deliver and how it would be delivered considering the PCC’s preferences, 
ambitions and choices.  The Chief Executive could then advise on the resources he would require to 
support those requirements.  It was a difficult question to answer as the elected PCC’s ambitions 
could be markedly different.  There were so many variables such as the Strategic Alliance and new 
legislation but the resilience of the team going forward would be an important consideration in any 
review. 
 

Visit to Force Command Centre (FCC) 
 
Question – Can you confirm where 101 complaints are dealt and how many are received compared 
to the number of calls? 
Answer – Superintendent Caroline Naughton explained that during 2014 the Police Enquiry Centre 
was relocated from Bournemouth to Police Headquarters.  During this time there was an increase 
in demand which meant that not all calls could be answered as quickly as we would want.  
Considerable resource and effort has been put into contact management to address the problem.  
Complaints now averaged 8 to 10 per month; received via the OPCC or Staff Office with the 
majority only requiring an explanation.  All calls are recorded and response times monitored.  The 
perception of how long a caller had been waiting was often very different from the actual time 
recorded.   
 
Question – How do you know where an officer is at any given time? 
Answer – Dorset Police has the ability to locate officers through their radios at any given time. 
 
Question - How long are the postings in the Control Room? 
Answer - We do not have tenure; Chief Inspectors tend to rotate every 2-3 years. 
 
Question - What is the ebb and flow of calls on a daily and/or weekly basis? 
Answer - 101 tends to be busy from Monday to Friday, with Monday being the busiest day.  
Naturally, for operational policing it is Friday and Saturday nights.  If there is a critical incident on 
any day, then resources would be moved accordingly.   



 

 

 
 
Question – How many police officers are on duty in the Control Room? 
Answer – Very few, the majority are police staff.  We work to a complement of 140 
despatch/enquiry officers and tend to have 25 on each shift: 10 on despatch, 4 on 999 and 10 on 
101. 

 

Presentation by Assistant Chief Constable, David Lewis 
 
Question – With regard to the organisational layout of Dorset Police, which part talks up to the 
national level, counter-terrorism, etc? 
Answer – Assistant Chief Constable David Lewis explained that all areas would link in to the 
national level in some way. 
 
Question – How many operational police officers would be on duty across Dorset that day, a typical 
Wednesday? 
Answer – There would be 653 officers across Dorset for 24 hours. 
 
Question – How many would be parading in front of the Sergeant ready to go on general patrol as 
opposed to specific tasks? 
Answer – During that particular shift, the Poole area (including Purbeck) would have 28 officers in 
total ready to go on patrol.  
 
Question – Looking at the issues PC Peters is dealing with, who is responsible for starting an 
investigation, to make a person safe and to make an arrest? 
Answer - PC Peters’ primary responsibility is to start an investigation and to make a decision around 
safeguarding.  As the structure shows, there is a lot of help available to the officer.  PC Peters would 
make a referral to the Safeguarding Referral Unit (SRU).  The onus is on the officer to do the right 
thing at the scene. 
 
Question – How much bureaucracy will now be involved and how long will PC Peters be off the beat 
effectively? 
Answer – The Assistant Chief Constable advised that it was a challenge for Dorset Police.  Work 
around the theft of a vehicle would not take long; say a few hours.  CSE, DA or a cyber-crime 
investigation would take longer but would not necessarily show all the work involved.  The Chief 
Constable confirmed that if PC Peters made an arrest that morning for domestic abuse, she would 
not return to patrol for the rest of her shift. 
 
Question – Does the Sergeant deploy the officers? 
Answer – No, officers are tasked by the Control Room.  The Sergeant monitors when and where 
officers are deployed but the work does not flow through him/her.  The Sergeant would make 
prioritising decisions depending on the workflow, deciding who to free up and where to move 
people. 
 
Question – Can you explain the Total Resource Management (TRM) Model? 
Answer – The TRM model is national.  The duties department would be expected to predict the 
gaps in resourcing.  In this example, PC Peters could be a Bournemouth officer asked to work in 
Poole.  Likewise, some officers in Poole may be deployed to Blandford.  It is a good, flexible model.  
HMIC likes it as resources can be managed quickly but there are drawbacks because it does then 



 

 

take officers away from their workplace and if you have work to progress it can be difficult to do 
that at another location.  There are a number of challenges around TRM.  Resources are stretched 
quite thinly but Dorset Police manages them well against the minimum staffing requirement it sets.  
 
Question - Is the role of Police Support Units (PSU) still voluntary? 
Answer – Yes, it is.  Within the Strategic Policing Requirement (SPR), our commitment in terms of 
public order is three Police Support Units available for deployment across the country at any time.  
Each unit consists of one inspector, three sergeants and 18 police officers. 
 

Presentation by Assistant Chief Constable, Sharon Taylor – Strategic Alliance 
 
Question – Who provides overview and scrutiny for the Strategic Alliance and where is the public 
accountability? 
Answer – The Alliance Executive Board is the key decision-making board, attended by the two Chief 
Constables, two PCCs, two Chief Executives, two Treasurers and two Deputy Chief Constables.  The 
four corporation soles are the ultimate decision-makers, ie the two Chief Constables and two PCCs.  
All detailed business cases are presented to the Board for final sign-off.   
 
In the early stages, initial scrutiny of an outline business case is led by the alliance programme 
team.    Once agreed, it would be presented to the Alliance Programme Board, chaired by ACC 
Sharon Taylor and attended by key representatives, including the union and Police Federation, etc.  
In addition to this scrutiny, the Programme Direction Group, attended by the two Deputy Chief 
Constables and two Chief Executives, perform a check and challenge role.  Once a business case has 
been through this process and been approved at the Alliance Executive Board, there would be a 
period of implementation planning before formal consultation.   
 
The Deputy Chief Constable explained that it had been agreed locally that the Police and Crime 
Panel needed to be part of the discussion, for democratic accountability, and a small group had 
been set up where the Chief Executive and he met with two or three members of the Panel to brief 
them on the work taking place.  Regular updates were also provided at public meetings of the 
Police and Crime Panel.  In addition to this scrutiny, an independent assessor had been asked to 
assess the work completed to date in terms of validity and approach.  Soft market testing had also 
been carried out when looking at an area of business popular with outsourcing and so far the 
benchmarking had compared very favourably with what the private sector could offer.     
 
Expectations and ambitions around implementation and realising benefits will be independently 
tested by the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) over the next year.  Local partnerships also 
provide independent scrutiny and the Strategic Alliance has featured in several of the HMIC 
inspections that have taken place over the last year. 
  
Question - The College of Policing appears to be saying it is going to become the legal authority on 
all training.  Will this cause conflict with what you are doing and/or will there be doubling up? 
Answer – Graham Smith, Director of Human Resources, confirmed that Dorset Police would tie in at 
a local level to deliver College of Policing approved courses.  Although not mandatory, the courses 
were advisory and if training provided locally was of a different standard then the Chief Constable 
became liable and answerable to that.  So, although it was not a requirement, in reality Dorset 
Police would follow the College of Policing training standards. 
 
Question – What about the general approach to rural crime?   



 

 

Answer – ACC David Lewis explained that Dorset Police had completed a sophisticated rural crime 
strategy championed by a rural Chief Inspector.  Dorset Police worked closely with a number of 
rural groups, such as the Country Land and Business Association, the NFU, etc, to build 
relationships.  The strategy had been built over a number of years to encompass a wide range of 
issues impacting upon people in rural communities; not just on farms, but a wide range of crimes 
and interests.  It is quite a detailed document and is built very much on relationships between 
neighbourhood policing teams, local officers, rural communities and in response to crime.  It is also 
not without its challenges with a huge geography, a sparse population and crimes that are often 
high value and high impact.   
 
Question – Where does business crime fit? 
Answer – There is a great deal of liaison with local businesses.  One real challenge for businesses 
and the force is within the cyber area.  Dorset Police has been working hard to improve 
understanding, to help in prevention, to share information and to provide support.   Small 
businesses are particularly at risk.   Theft can have a huge impact.  The Victims’ Code also defines 
businesses as victims and victims’ services are tailored to offer support where needed. 
 
Question – What about Criminal Justice? 
Action – The Deputy Chief Constable, James Vaughan, chaired the Dorset Criminal Justice Board.  
The involvement of PCCs varied throughout the country. In some areas, PCCs were active members 
or chaired the Board and, in others, the PCC did not attend at all.   
 
He advised that digitalisation was a major change that had recently taken place within the 
magistrates’ court system and a programme of work was taking place to strip out waste and 
streamline processes.     
 
It was announced towards the end of last year that Bournemouth Magistrates Court and 
Dorchester County Court would close, reducing the court estate within Dorset to two magistrates’ 
courts and one crown court.  This would have a knock-on effect in terms of listing and efficiency. 
 
Another area of concern is that Dorset no longer has a local prison for local prisoners.  Dorset 
prisoners are held in a prison 60 miles away from community ties, creating all kinds of difficult 
issues in terms of rehabilitation.   
 
There are some big upheavals within criminal justice with lots of moving parts.  It is not a system, 
but individual agencies trying to work together better.   
 

One-to-One Q&A Sessions with the Chief Constable 
 

Andrew Graham 
 
Question - How do modern crime prevention plans impact on you? 
Answer – The Police need to move towards best practice and adopting an evidence based 
approach.  An example of this in medicine is antibiotics and effectiveness in dealing with the 
common cold.  Evidence shows that it will make no difference but people think it will help them so 
ask for it.  We need to identify to the public what works to explain why we are or are not doing 
something.    
The type and complexity of crime that we deal with has moved, and we need to move with it.  
Cyber Crime and the associated strategy is a good example of this.  There are many new methods 



 

 

of crime which are cyber enabled and we need to work with businesses on what works to prevent 
crime occurring where possible.  Dorset Police wants to move upstream from responding to 
preventing. 
 
Question – Can you outline the distinction between warranted and non-warranted officers 
regarding where you need warranted staff over just a presence? 
Answer – The Police do not need powers for everything that we do.  For example; we are applying 
some evidence-based research in regard to our neighbourhood teams, and specifically looking at 
what the role of a PCSO should be. Officers have full warranted powers; PCSOs have limited 
powers.  We are often asked to give PCSOs more powers to do enforcement.  I am resistant to this, 
as I question what it is we need them to do.  If we need more enforcement then the answer may be 
a Police Officer and not an unwarranted member of staff ( PCSO)?  If an officer is not needed then is 
this actually a Police matter we alone should be dealing with?  A good example is someone who is 
addicted to alcohol and is homeless.  We cannot resolve those issues through enforcement alone 
and alongside other agencies we need to look for a long term solution, those solutions don’t need 
the powers of a warranted officer.  
 
Question – What sort of levels do you see interaction with local authorities? 
Answer – In short at all different levels but in general I expect Neighbourhood  Sgts and Inspectors 
to work with their counterparts in the local authority to address local issues.  They need a strong 
relationship which means they can just pick up the phone to discuss matters.  The Assistant Chief 
Constable will deal with Director level and the Deputy or Chief Constable will deal at Chief 
Executive level.  I see the PCCs role is to have a professional relationship with the leader of the 
council. 
 
Question - What is your view on Blue light collaboration? 
Answer – We will collaborate where we can and have some examples around sharing of  buildings 
which have realised benefits.  We are used to working with each other in the LRF arena and 
through the road safety strategy. The roles of the emergency services are very different, with 
approx. 5% of our work overlapping.  In simple terms I would question the benefits of having a car 
with Police, Fire and Ambulance all on board based on this.  Where I do think we can assist each 
other is in prevention, for example when police do safety talks we can offer fire advice and when 
fire officers visit addresses to install smoke alarms they can offer crime prevention advice or be on 
the lookout for signs of vulnerability or similar. Equally if through our Alliance others want to look 
at back office functions we would be open to the approach. The complexity of different 
collaborations does however pose some logistical problems. 
 
Question – In regard to European arrest warrants is there an issue with European Immigration in 
Dorset? 
Answer - Dorset does have a population of European migrants who settle mainly in the conurbation 
but also in some rural areas.  In the rural areas the numbers may be sparse but is more noticeable 
to the community.  We do not suffer from an increase in calls or crime as a result of this.  There is a 
slightly different picture in the conurbation with larger groups; however the levels of associated 
crime are minimal. 
 
Question – How big is your crime issue associated to travellers? 
Answer – This is an issue which occurs on a seasonal basis especially in the summer.  Travelling 
crime does occur, but the levels are not so high that they appear on our threat and risk assessment.  
When it does happen we have to identify the issues and respond quickly and appropriately. 
 



 

 

Lester Taylor 
 
Question - What’s your view on Policing at the moment? 
Answer – Policing has changed significantly over the last 30 years, and mostly over the last 5 years.  
Some of this is driven by the comprehensive spending review, however also because as an 
organisation we are trying to do things more intelligently.  Evidence Based Policing is a really 
important part of this, we work in collaboration with many universities including Bournemouth and 
Cambridge to get evidence based research on what works in policing and also what does not.   
One example of this is some academic research on what works in Neighbourhood Policing and what 
is the role of Police Officers and Police Staff.  From this we have numerous recommendations which 
are being taken forward and improving how we do business. You heard us talk earlier about the 
emerging crime threats which also pose their own particular problems. 
 
Question – What are your views on appointing a deputy PCC? 
Answer – I supported the current PCC in having one as the scope of the role of the PCC is far 
greater than the Police Authority and is only getting bigger.  One person cannot do everything 
within the role or be at every meeting to which they are invited. 
 
Question - How can the Criminal Justice System change to benefit the public? 
Answer – It is not currently a system but a group of organisations who work together.  It is essential 
that justice has independence; however we do have the issue that Police, CPS and Probation for 
example all have different areas which adds to the complexity.  It is worth noting that the CPS have 
had large cuts and are going through significant restructure.  It would certainly be helpful for a PCC 
or someone similar to have oversight of other parts of the criminal justice system. Responsive, 
timely and local justice with appropriate rehabilitation opportunities would benefit us all. 
 
Question – If you could double the budget, what would you spend it on? 
Answer – As you know, the precept was increased at the last Police and Crime Panel to deal with 
emerging threats.  Cyber-crime, vulnerability and accessibility are all areas which we could do with 
even more investment in and would ultimately increase satisfaction.  Within the current budget we 
have a limited ability for research into evidence based approaches to dealing with these, and if the 
budget was increased, this is where I would focus the spending. Double the money and we would 
look at how the next generation IT capability could be used to provide more responsive joined up 
policing in the areas highlighted by the public as areas of continued or growing concern. 
 

Patrick Canavan 
 
Question – What are the main issues for the Police? 
Answer – The landscape of Policing is changing.  New and emerging types of crime provide new 
threats and challenges.  Cyber-crime for example requires the upskilling of staff to properly 
investigate criminality and with an aging population we experience new types of crime which 
present vulnerability.   
 
We need to work in closer partnership with other organisations, but are often limited in doing so as 
they cover different geography to us and have competing demands.   
 
In summary, I would suggest the short term issue for us is resource, but in the long term would be 
the barriers of geography or responsibility with others. 
 



 

 

Question – What is the government’s direction towards forces over merger? 
Answer - The Home Secretary has told Chief Constables and PCCs to look at reform rather than 
structure.  Hence collaborations.  With the devolution debate ongoing in Dorset this does present 
an opportunity for authorities to do things differently, for example in public protection.  One 
concept could be a director of public protection who has all assets including social workers and 
police working directly to them. Pooling budgets and resources but with that goes responsibility. 
What I personally do believe is that 43 individual forces is not the answer for the future. 
 
Question – How has the increase in firearms officers by 50% impacted you? 
Answer – This is not meant for each force but the region will have a better capability to respond 
based on the threat. We are working through what that means for us here in Dorset. 
 

One-to-One Q&A Sessions with the Chief Executive and Treasurer 
 
Patrick Canavan 
 
Question – What are Legally Qualified Chairs and what power do they have? 
Answer – At present, Police Misconduct Panels are chaired by a Chief Officer (normally delegated 
by the Chief Constable).  In future, Panels will be chaired by an independent Legally Qualified Chair 
appointed by the PCC’s office as this is a new responsibility allocated to OPCCs by the Government.  
The Government views OPCCs as more accountable to the public, adding to the transparency 
around complaints.  The Legally Qualified Chairs would have a quasi-judicial role in chairing 
proceedings.  The rest of the panel is made up of an ex-officer who is on a Home Office list, similar 
to the rank of the officer concerned, and a lay person approved by the Home Office.  Appeals will 
now be held in public so will be advertised and open for the public to attend.  The Dorset OPCC 
Chief Executive runs this process across the three counties (Dorset, Devon & Cornwall).  We have 
gone through a recruitment process and now have a bank of five Legally Qualified Chairs who are 
going through their induction process.  The recruitment process was chaired by the Dorset OPCC 
Chief Executive, with the other interview panel members being an independent person from the 
Home Office and the Deputy Head of Legal Services.  We have built in resilience within the South 
West region by recruiting under the same terms and conditions and job description as Avon & 
Somerset and Wiltshire who have also jointly recruited.   
 
Question – You described future PCC responsibilities as options being floated by Government as 
possible areas where the role may expand? 
Answer – Some of those options are in more advanced development, some are being piloted and 
others are finding their way into draft legislation.  For example, a pilot is running in West Mercia 
where youth offending services have been transferred to the OPCC rather than being led by Social 
Services or the County Council with the related funding from the Ministry of Justice being received 
by the OPCC to coordinate and facilitate.  It is a pilot and any benefits, once assessed, could be 
attractive to some PCCs.    Looking down the line, you can see that different services will be 
provided by different PCCs.  There are already splits between where services lie between a PCC’s 
office and the Chief Constable for example; particularly with those who are in an alliance and those 
that are not.  When you look at the different costs of OPCC offices, part of the reason is that some 
functions are carried out by the Chief Constable and others are done elsewhere.  Some of these 
elements we are now talking about will make it impossible to compare costs between OPCCs.   
 
Question – You mentioned victim support.  Is that going to be a national contract? 



 

 

Answer – No, victims’ services used to be given via a national single grant from the Ministry of 
Justice to Victim Support who then deployed through their own infrastructure across the country. 
Government then introduced local commissioning by PCCs and the Dorset contract was the first in 
the UK to be issued in 2013 which will be ending in October 2017.  Devon & Cornwall decided not 
to go through a traditional procurement commissioning process and made individual grant awards.  
We now have the allocation for victims’ services for next year and it has changed only marginally; 
although it should be noted that this is ring-fenced money from the MoJ for victims’ services only. 
 
Question – Can you clarify the relationship between this OPCC office and the County Council with 
regard to the Treasurer role? 
Answer – Timescale wise we are probably looking at council changes by 2019 or 2020 and there is 
no reason why, whatever that new authority is, it couldn’t provide that service.  There is a wider 
question as to whether an incoming PCC would want to continue with the service as offered and 
that would be for the PCC to decide.  At present, Dorset has a part-time Treasurer.  Other services 
such as final accounts, statutory returns, are also paid for; not just for the PCC but for the Chief 
Constable as well.  The council provides all treasury management investment advice, day-to-day 
cash and banking advice.  These are set in various contracts that run until 2017.  If the incoming PCC 
wants to do something different, he would need to give notice and make that decision after full 
consideration of the costs and benefits of all options.  However, it is true that around the country 
there are very few Treasurers who are employed by the council as, over the last three years, most 
PCCs have employed their own Treasurer working full-time. 
 
Question – Are there any restrictions on the OPCC and Dorset Police Finance Officer being the same 
person? 
Answer - There are a couple of examples around the country where that is happening, although 
largely, as we understand it, that is the continuation of an existing arrangement.  The legislation 
does say that it should be two separate roles as you are two corporations who are potentially in 
conflict with each other.  Effectively, the PCC, who is receiving the money, could be advised by the 
same person who is then advising the Chief Constable.   At times, there is a healthy professional 
tension around those discussions and the danger is you would not have that.  It could be explored 
but you would need to put up a case as to how the governance would work.   
 
Question – Are the number of people with the old experience of the Police Authority quite limited 
now? 
Answer – Yes, they are.  There is a national body for Treasurers (the Police and Crime 
Commissioners Treasurer’s Society (PACTS)), as there is for Chief Executives (Association of PCC 
Chief Executives (APACE)).  If you look at PACTS membership now there are only 4 or 5 out of the 43 
that were there in Police Authority days.  It is the same for Chief Executives.  There are a whole host 
of reasons for this, eg natural progression or decision to leave due to a change in environment.  In 
Dorset, both the Treasurer and Chief Executive have over ten years’ experience in this 
environment. 
 
Question – Thinking of the Strategic Alliance, would it be possible to have a joint Treasurer for 
Dorset and Devon & Cornwall? 
Answer – Potentially, although you would have the same complexities as highlighted with the Chief 
Constable and the PCC in that you are still servicing two corporation soles.  It could be done, but 
you would have to weigh up all the risks and benefits of doing so.  It depends very much on the 
working relationship between PCCs.   For example, when looking at Business Cases, the Dorset 
Treasurer’s responsibility is to advise the PCC if it is value for money for the taxpayers in Dorset.  A 
business case may be saving say a million pounds across D&C and Dorset together but the Dorset 



 

 

Treasurer is looking purely on behalf of Dorset taxpayers.  If Treasurer to both, you could say that 
overall a business case looks good for both thinking Devon & Cornwall may gain and Dorset may 
lose and you would have a split responsibility.  Warwickshire and West Mercia have a joint 
Treasurer and they were one of the first Strategic Alliances.  The Dorset Treasurer said he would 
personally be uncomfortable with a joint Treasurer.  Saving money across statutory officers 
because of their separate obligations probably isn’t the most efficient, effective or transparent way 
of finding it.  There are opportunities to create efficiencies beneath that.  For instance, from 1 April 
we now have a joint finance function across the forces, who are effectively one team. 
 

Andrew Graham 
 
Question – What does a day in the life of the office look like, if there is ever a typical day? 
Answer - We have on average about 150 contacts from the public a week which comes in a variety 
of forms: a website enquiry, an email, letter or telephone call.  Each enquiry will need to go through 
triage, deliberation and response.  Some responses are signposting to the force or the website.  
This needs managing.  We have ongoing HMIC inspection activity, on average 25 per year, and we 
are directly involved with most of those.  We also have a governance programme, such as papers to 
the Police and Crime Panel, updating the Medium Term Financial Strategy, preparing work for the 
Joint Independent Audit Committee or attending many of the Strategic Alliance meetings.  There is 
a wide breadth of work.  We have an executive support team that is the foundation, supporting all 
that we do.  Some of our work is reactive, say from the public or government or co-ordinating a 
police appeal tribunal.  There may be an emergency in the organisation that the PCC is being asked 
to make comment on.  We would be involved in Dorset Police gold group briefings from a 
governance perspective, not operational.   
 
Question - As Chief Executive, what is your involvement in the Strategic Alliance? 
Answer – Along with the Deputy Chief Constable and our counterparts in Devon and Cornwall, I sit 
on the Programme Direction Group as lead advisor to the corporation soles.  We are involved at 
every level, from the Alliance Executive Board down, in shaping and driving the Strategic Alliance 
forward.   
 
Question – How do you deal with questions that are fundamentally operationally?  For instance, I 
was asked to comment on how many firearms officers Dorset needs now that David Cameron has 
said there will be 1500 more.  I said no, that is an operational issue. 
Answer – This would be a question you could pose to the Chief Constable, but not necessarily 
define for yourself. 
 
Question – What about the Police and Crime Panel? 
Answer – The PCC was elected by the voting public and Parliament established Police and Crime 
Panels to be part of the mechanism of holding the PCC to account.  The PCC sets out his Police and 
Crime Plan and the role of the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) is to make sure that the PCC is 
following the plan by reviewing the quarterly reports.  In the same way that we have seen an 
evolution of PCCs since their introduction, we have seen a similar evolution of Police and Crime 
Panels.  In the early days, there were a number of ex-Police Authority members sitting on the 
Panels who felt completely frustrated that they could no longer make the decisions that they were 
previously authorised to do.  As statutory officers, we work hard to be the link between the officers 
that run the Panel and the PCC’s office, encouraging openness, transparency and debate.  There is a 
lead member on the PCP who is responsible for finance and the Treasurer regularly meets with him, 
the Chairman of the PCP and the chief financial officer for Bournemouth and Poole who provides 



 

 

financial advice to the Panel.  There are also meetings before each Panel which are beneficial to all 
parties.  Another area the panel has a role in is complaints against the PCC (and the DPCC) and the 
Chief Executive has a role as monitoring officer to the PCC within that process.   
 
 
Question – The APCC has evolved over the last three years and will have further change as 40% of 
PCCs are standing down.  The NPCC is evolving.   Do the bodies cohere? 
Answer – It is probably fair to say there is a feeling that there is room for improvement but it has 
been a real evolution.  The APA evolved into the APCC which in itself has evolved in the same way 
that every PCC has.  There will inevitably be a period post-election where similarly you will have 
some re-elected PCCs who will find themselves in a position of corporate knowledge and others 
who will be finding their feet.  There is scope for defining the APCC role more on the national stage 
and more scope for the APCC to work collaboratively with the two organisations that represent the 
statutory officers nationally:  the Association of Police and Crime Chief Executives (APACE) and the 
Police and Crime Commissioners Treasurers Society (PACTS).    
 
Question - How much time is spent on national level work? 
Answer – There are 43 PCCs.  Some you will never see on the national stage, others regularly so.  It 
is down to each PCC’s personal preference and expertise as to their level of involvement. 
  
Question – Is Dorset getting a fair deal with regard to the funding formula?  
Answer – Dorset has the lowest funding per head of population.    It is a rural area so you partly 
expect that some of the more urban forces would receive more funding.  However, the discrepancy 
between what we receive and others receive is quite stark.  There are a number of historic reasons 
for this.  When the formula changed in 2010, some of the things in there would have benefitted 
Dorset but unfortunately at the same time they effectively introduced formula damping and have 
never allowed the effect of the changes in 2010 to be implemented.   So, we still lose the best part 
of £2m per year because of the effect of the damping.  Since then, everyone’s grant has been 
reduced by the same amount.  We would argue that there are particular costs associated with 
being a rural force which are not properly reflected.  An Area Cost Adjustment also applies to all 
government funding.  Originally, this applied to the London and Greater London areas to reflect the 
higher wage and business rate costs.  It changed about 10 years ago and various pockets around 
the country now receive Area Cost Adjustment.  On a local authority basis, you can understand part 
of the argument in terms of wage pressures, which may be higher say in parts of Hampshire.  
However, if you are working with the same police pay scales then nationally the majority of your 
costs are the same so why do other forces receive more than Dorset? 
 
Question - Policing is wider than the police force.  How do you use the word policing as opposed to a 
police force? 
Answer – Yes, a policing service is wider than warranted officers and may not be purely a local 
police force area.   The PCC is the governance for the local police delivery.  As PCC, you are 
responsible for policing in its totality in the force area, so where policing happens in Dorset the PCC 
has a legitimate role to scrutinise, facilitate partnership working or award grants to make Dorset 
safer and help victims cope and recover.   
 
Question – Is there mileage in a joint procurement process?  Should the PCC procure to allow the 
police to concentrate on the ‘doing’?  With commissioning, it is interesting to be governing that 
relationship as well.  Is there any difficulty here? 
Answer – Most procurement is done on a regional or national basis, with a move towards national 
contracts.  Most of our contracts and tenders are led through the South West Procurement Service.  



 

 

In terms of commissioning, the OPCC has a Commissioning Manager drawing together proper 
governance to ensure that we have the processes in place for the contracts, checking for conflicts 
of interests, setting down what our expectations are, eg outcomes.   We take the governance very 
seriously and as Chief Executive and Treasurer we ensure internal auditors are closely involved in 
validating our arrangements which includes an independent panel processing applications.  
 
We have procured a victims service contract through a procurement process.  There is also grant 
award, more direct commissioning against objectives.  In addition to this, there is contract 
management.  We monitor delivery, both on a larger scale (Victim Support) and also on a smaller 
scale with the one-off small grants.     

 

Lester Taylor 
 
Question -  What are your thoughts around the PCC role and how it is developing? 
Answer -  We have seen an evolution from Police Authorities to PCCs but actually the greatest 
evolution has occurred since PCCs were introduced.  There is now a clear direction of travel 
towards an expansion of the PCC role and local accountability.  However, another element of 
evolution will be around who is PCC, whether or not it is a re-elected PCC or a new PCC, because 
personal style and preference will be the biggest driver for delivery which will in turn define how 
the OPCC will support the PCC.  There is no blueprint for success. 
 
Question – Is the office geared up for the change that will be coming? 
Answer -  There needs to be a certain resilience within an OPCC team particularly working in a 
political environment which brings with it a level of transparency which many other areas in the 
public sector are not subject to (including policing).  As Chief Executive, I led the team through 
evolution during this term of office; with changing expectations both internally and externally over 
the role of the OPCC.  Whatever the outcome of the election, there is likely to be a period of review 
and adjustment to ensure the structure of the office is tailored to the PCC’s requirements as 
defined in the 2017-2020 Police and Crime Plan, emerging legislative obligations and personal style 
and preferences.  The office must also be flexible and resilient enough to meet new, unknown 
challenges and expectations. 
 
Question – Looking ahead to some of the expansion envisaged, along with huge budgets, would the 
Treasurer role not need to become full-time? 
Answer – At present, the County Council provides the services of the Treasurer.  This model is not 
reflected across the country and, since the introduction of PCCs, there are now only three PCCs that 
receive their support through a council.  Similarly, only about eight Treasurers are still in place from 
the former Police Authority.  All others have changed, bringing a different skill set and a dedicated 
resource to the PCC which may well be what is needed in the future.  However, the role of the S151 
officer is hugely important, requiring a high degree of experience and expertise to meet the 
expectations of the PCC and supporting the Chief Executive in delivering the objectives for the 
OPCC. 
 
Question – What do you think are the biggest challenges for the future? 
Answer – From a Chief Executive perspective, it is about leading the OPCC team pre- and post-
election, getting clarity and ensuring that the team is quickly aligned with the PCC’s objectives 
which are then translated into the Police and Crime Plan.  The most important element is the 
preference of the PCC.  What does public contact look like to you? How do you want to engage with 
the public?  How do you want to engage with the media?  Our challenge is to ensure we continue to 



 

 

deliver the PCC’s objectives and commitments to the public in a transparent and professional way.  
As Head of Paid Services that is my responsibility, including the leadership and management of the 
team and the supporting processes and procedures.   
 
 
 

 


